
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4897

TO BE ANSWERED ON 1st APRIL, 2025


Computerization of PACS


4897. Shri Satpal Brahamchari:


Will the Minister of Cooperation (सहकारिता मंत्री) be pleased to state:


(a) the members of Primary Agriculture Credit Societies (PACS) connected with digital platform in Haryana particularly in Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency so far;

(b) the district-wise details of the stipulated timeline for the digitalization of PACS and to connect them with Core Banking System (CBS);

(c) the district-wise details of the funds allocated and utilized under centrally sponsored project for PACS computerisation project in Haryana;

(d) the details of the progress in terms of percentage of work completed under the said project so far;

(e) whether the Government has set the target of digitalization of 63,000 PACS by 2026-27;

and

(f) if so, the details of the implementation of the project so far?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहकारिता मंत्री (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) The total number of members associated with the PACS in the State of Haryana as per the NCD portal, is 28,01,073. Further, total 1,56,011 members of PACS under Sonipat DCCB of Haryana are connected with digital platform by onboarding of ePACS under the project.


(b) The timeline set for the digitization and linking of PACS of all the districts of State of Haryana with the Core Banking System (CBS) is the sunset date of the project i.e. 31 March

2027.


(c) The district-wise details of the funds allocated, released, and utilized under Computerization of PACS Project in Haryana, are enclosed at Annexure-I.


(d) to (f): Under the project, proposals for the digitalization of 67,930 functional PACS from 30 States and Union Territories have been sanctioned and as mentioned above, the Sunset date of the project is 31st March 2027.


With respect to the progress of the project, so far, hardware has been delivered to 60,382

PACS, and 50,455 PACS have been onboarded onto the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) software. Additionally, the day-end process has commenced in 32,084 PACS, and 40,050

PACS have gone live with the digital platform. State-wise details of the progress of the project are enclosed at Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure-I


The district-wise details of the funds allocated and utilized under centrally sponsored Computerization of PACS project in Haryana


Sl. N. Districts Sanctione

d PACS

Allocated

(Central + State

share)

Released

(Central +

State share)

Utilization

(Central +

State share)

1 Ambala 53 1,32,32,563 90,71,709 85,89,435

2 Bhiwani 54 1,34,82,234 92,42,873 87,51,500

3 Faridabad 18 44,94,078 30,80,958 29,17,167

4 Fatehabad 31 77,39,801 53,06,094 50,24,009

5 Gurugram 29 72,40,459 49,63,765 46,99,880

6 Hisar 47 1,17,34,537 80,44,723 76,17,046

7 Jhajjar 23 57,42,433 39,36,779 37,27,491

8 Jind 31 77,39,801 53,06,094 50,24,009

9 Kaithal 42 1,04,86,182 71,88,901 68,06,722

10 Karnal 86 2,14,71,706 1,47,20,131 1,39,37,574

11 Kurukshetra 72 1,79,76,312 1,23,23,831 1,16,68,666

12 Mahendragarh 23 57,42,433 39,36,779 37,27,491

13 Panchkula 10 24,96,710 17,11,643 16,20,648

14 Panipat 32 79,89,472 54,77,258 51,86,074

15 Rewari 25 62,41,775 42,79,108 40,51,620

16 Rohtak 22 54,92,762 37,65,615 35,65,426

17 Sirsa 36 89,88,156 61,61,915 58,34,333

18 Sonipat 34 84,88,814 58,19,587 55,10,204

19 Yamunanagar 42 1,04,86,182 71,88,901 68,06,722
Total 710 17,72,66,410 12,15,26,667 11,50,66,016


Annexure-II


State-wise details of progress made under the Computerization of PACS Project

S.

No


State/ UT PACS

selecte

d for

Compu

terizati

on

ERP

Onboar

ded

ERP

Onboarded

%

Number

of PACS

where

Hardwar

e

delivered

%

Hardwar

e

delivered

Day-

End

Day-

End

%

ERP

-Go

live

Go-

Live

%

1.  Maharashtra 12,000 10,979 91% 11,018 92% 8,200 68% 8,544 71%

2.  Rajasthan 6,781 4,206 62% 6,781 100% 2,085 31% 2,471 36%

3.  Gujarat 5,754 5,249 91% 5,754 100% 2,165 38% 3,080 54%

4.  Uttar Pradesh 5,686 2,978 52% 3,062 54% 1,999 35% 2,703 48%

5.  Karnataka 5,491 2,077 38% 5,491 100% 81 1% 89 2%

6.  Madhya Pradesh 4,536 4,516 100% 4,534 100% 3,244 72% 4,502 99%

7.
Tamil Nadu 4,532 4,529

100% 4,532 100% 4,523 100% 4,528 100

%

8.  Bihar 4,495 4,440 99% 4,477 100% 4,171 93% 4,285 95%

9.  West Bengal 4,167 1,103 26% 1,647 40% 430 10% 1,086 26%

10.  Punjab 3,482 1,720 49% 3,456 99% 160 5% 444 13%

11.  Andhra Pradesh 2,037 1,734 85% 2,021 99% - 0% 1,734 85%

12.  Chhattisgarh 2,028 2,010 99% 2,028 100% 1,934 95% 1,999 99%

13.  Himachal

Pradesh
1,789 836

47% 870 49% 317 18% 650 36%

14.  Jharkhand 1,500 1,467 98% 1,500 100% 1,380 92% 1,465 98%

15.  Haryana 710 617 87% 710 100% 54 8% 517 73%

16.  Uttarakhand 670 185 28% 670 100% 185 28% 185 28%

17.  Assam 583 580 99% 583 100% 252 43% 561 96%

18.  J & K 537 531 99% 537 100% 523 97% 528 98%

19.  Tripura 268 245 91% 268 100% 74 28% 239 89%

20.  Manipur 232 45 19% - 0% 42 18% 42 18%

21.  Nagaland 231 33 14% 33 14% 2 1% 32 14%

22.  Meghalaya 112 103 92% 109 97% 100 89% 102 91%

23.  Sikkim 107 107 100% 107 100% 34 32% 105 98%

24.  Goa 58 35 60% 50 86% 16 28% 32 55%

25.
ANI 46 46

100% 46 100% 46 100% 46 100

%

26.  Puducherry 45 37 82% 45 100% 37 82% 37 82%

27.  Mizoram 25 25 100% 25 100% 20 80% 24 96%

28.  Arunachal

Pradesh
14 11

79% 14 100% 1 7% 11 79%

29.  Ladakh 10 9 90% 10 100% 9 90% 9 90%

30.  DNH & DD 4 2 50% 4 100% - 0% - 0%

Total  67,930 50,455
74% 60,382 89% 32,08

4

47% 40,05

0

59%

